

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC  
RELATIONS – CONNECTICUT and MAKE  
THE ROAD NEW YORK,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION  
SERVICES, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER  
PROTECTION, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
STATE,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.  
3:17-cv-1061-RMS

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT [ECF NO. 216]**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

    I. President Trump’s Orders Implementing Extreme Vetting ..... 2

    II. The State Department Immediately Begins to Implement Extreme Vetting With White House Oversight ..... 4

    III. Overcoming Legal Barriers, State Quickly Formalizes Extreme Vetting..... 6

    IV. President Trump Touts Progress on Extreme Vetting..... 9

    V. Muslim Ban Report ..... 9

    VI. Testimony on Extreme Vetting ..... 10

    VII. Public Interest in Muslim Ban ..... 10

    VIII. Biden Administration’s Promises Made, Promises Broken..... 11

PROCEDURAL HISTORY: CAIR-CT AND MRNY’S FOIA LITIGATION ..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I. Defendants Should Disclose the Muslim Ban Report..... 15

        A) The Report Cannot Be Withheld In Full Under the Presidential Communications Privilege..... 15

            a. The Privilege Does Not Apply to Widely Shared Documents ..... 15

            b. The Privilege is Waived by Subsequent Disclosure..... 21

            c. The Privilege Does Not Apply Where There is No Specific Identifiable Harm.. 21

            d. In the Alternative, Defendants Must Provide Additional Information..... 24

        B) The Report Cannot Be Partially Withheld Under the Deliberative Process Privilege ..... 25

        C) The Report Cannot be Partially Withheld Under Exemption 7(E)..... 27

        D) The Report Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemptions 1 and 3 ..... 31

II. Defendant State Should Disclose the Three Documents that Relate to the Muslim Ban Order’s Extreme Vetting Program .....33

A) Plaintiffs Have Not Waived Their Challenges to State’s Withholdings .....33

B) The Cable and Operational Q&A Cannot Be Withheld under Exemption 7(E) .....34

C) The PRA Supporting Statement Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemption 5 .....36

    a. Deliberative Process Privilege Does Not Apply .....36

    b. Attorney Client Privilege Does Not Apply .....38

D) In the Alternative, the Court Should Order *In Camera* Review of the Three Documents .....40

CONCLUSION.....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Intern. Hum. Rgts. Proj. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Am. C.L. Union v. Nat. Sec. Agency</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1954 (CM), 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Off. of the Dir. of Nat’l Intel.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4419, 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011) .....	33
<i>Am. Ctr. for L. &amp; Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	33
<i>American Immigration Council v. Customs and Border Protection</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 306 (D.D.C. 2022) .....	23
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Brennan Ctr for Just. at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of L. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Just. at N. Y. Univ. Sch. of L. v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 17 Civ. 7520 (PGG), 2019 WL 10984173 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019). .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>CLEAR v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> , No. 19-cv-7079 (RER), 2022 WL 16636686 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2022) .....	14, 36
<i>Ctr. for Effective Gov’t v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	15
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. EPA</i> , No. 18-cv-394-DMR, 2021 WL 2258554 (N.D. Cal. June 3, 2021).....	24

*Estle v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.*,  
23 F.4th 210 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 36

*Ethyl Corp v. EPA.*,  
25 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 37

*Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media*,  
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) ..... 20

*Friends of Animals v. Bernhardt*,  
15 F.4th (10th Cir. 2021)..... 32

*Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

*Halpern v. FBI*,  
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

*Harris v. Gonzales*,  
488 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 19

*Hawai’i v. Trump*,  
245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017) ..... 6

*Hertzberg v. Veneman*,  
273 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003) ..... 14

*Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 25, 26

*Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 33

*In re Cnty. Of Erie*,  
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 39

*In re Sealed Case*,  
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... *passim*

*Int’l Refugee Assist. Proj. v. Trump*,  
241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017) ..... 6

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.*,  
365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 16

*Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
376 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 26

*Judicial Watch v. Commerce*,  
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 23

*King v. Dep’t of Just.*,  
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 14, 29

*Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention*,  
560 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... *passim*

*Knight First Amend. Inst. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.*,  
30 F.4th 318 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 28

*Leopold v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
487 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 24

*100Reporters LLC v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 26

*Londrigan v. FBI*,  
670 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 19

*Mehl v. EPA*,  
797 F. Supp. 43 (D.D.C. 1992) ..... 21

*N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
499 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 36

*Nat. Day Lab. Org. Network v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t*,  
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 33

*Nat. Day Lab. Org. Network v. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t*,  
486 F. Supp. 3d 669 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 23

*New York Times v. DHHS*,  
513 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 23

*Providence J. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Army*,  
981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 37

*Reporters Co. for Freedom of the Press v. FBI*,  
3 F.4th 350 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 27

*Scholtisek v. Eldre Corp.*,  
441 F. Supp. 2d 459 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 39

*Schwartz v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
15-CV-7077, 2017 WL 78482 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2017) ..... 29, 34

*Seife v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
43 F.4th 231 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 13, 14

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
523 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2021) ..... 36

*Stolt-Nielsen Transp. Grp. Ltd. v. United States*,  
534 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Serv.*,  
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 38

*Trea Senior Citizens League v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
923 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 36

*Trump v. Hawai’i*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392..... *passim*

*U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
222 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 38

*United States v. Mejia*,  
655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 39

*Wash. Post Co. v. Special Inspector Gen. for Afg. Reconstruction*,  
No. 18-2622(ABJ), 2021 WL 4502106 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2021) ..... 21, 24

*Wiener v. FBI*,  
943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 14

**Statutes**

44 U.S.C. § 3501 *et seq.*..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a) ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) ..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 31

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016..... 14, 22

Immigration and Nationality Act § 221(g) ..... 5, 6, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 13, 19
